
1 
 

Finance Panel 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 28 April 2023 
 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Wyn Richards 
 
wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 20/04/2023 

 
The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any disclosures of interests by Members relating to items to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 
  

3.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meetings held as follows: 
01.02.2023,  
13.02.2023,  
24.02.2023. 
(Pages 3 - 40) 
  

4.  REVIEW THE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
To review the Terms of Reference (March 2022) 
(Pages 41 - 42) 
  

5.  UPDATE ON ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUNDING AND CRITERIA FOR 
SCHOOLS  

 

Public Document Pack



To receive an update on the criteria for the distribution of the £500k energy efficiency 
monies to Schools 
 
  

6.  RE-IMAGINING POWYS / PEOPLES' POWYS WORKSHOP FINANCE 
UPDATE  

 
To receive an update following the Re-Imagining Powys / People Powys Workshop 
in relation to financial matters. 
 
  

7.  THE REVENUE FINANCIAL FORECAST 2022-23 (AS AT 28TH 
FEBRUARY 2023)  

 
To receive and consider the Revenue Financial Forecast for the year ended 31st 
March 2023 (as at 28th February 2023) 
(Pages 43 - 70) 
  

8.  THE CAPITAL FORECAST 2022-23 AS AT 28TH FEBRUARY 2023  
 
To receive and consider the Capital Forecast 2022-23 as at 28th February 2023. 
(Pages 71 - 80) 
  

9.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To consider the forward work programme (attached) and consider whether any 
additional items should be included. 
(Pages 81 - 82) 
 
 
 



Finance Panel – 01-02-2023 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE PANEL HELD AT BY ZOOM ON 
WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT: County Councillor A W Davies (Chair) 
County Councillors A Cartwright, E A Jones, J Pugh, E Vaughan, C Walsh 
Independent / Lay Member from the Governance and Audit Committee: G Hall. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors D Thomas (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate Transformation), and M Dorrance (Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for a Fairer Powys) 
 
Officers: Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), 
Jane Thomas (Head of Finance), James Chappelle (Capital and Financial Planning 
Accountant), Caroline Turner (Chief Executive). 
 
Others In Attendance (Observers): L Hamilton (Chair, Governance and Audit 
Committee), J Brautigam (Vice-Chair, Governance and Audit Committee) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was received from Council Councillor P Lewington. 
 

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest from Members relating to items for 
consideration on the agenda. 

 
3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member had been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
4.  DRAFT 2023 - 2024 BUDGET  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Draft 2023 – 2024 Budget 

• Scrutiny Report – Budget Questions 
• Cabinet Report 
• Mid Term Financial Strategy 
• Finance Resource Model 
• Cost Reductions 
• Fees and Charges Register 
• Fees and Charges Report 
• Pressures 
• Reserves Policy 
• Capital and Treasury management Strategy 
• Impact Assessment – Council Tax and Overall Budget 
• Budget Survey 2022 Report 
• Individual Impact Assessments relating to the Cost Reduction Proposals 

 

Page 3

3



Finance Panel – 01-02-2023 
 

Issues Discussed: 
Cabinet Member Comment: 
• The budget proposed was balanced for 2023-24. The budget had been 

developed at a time of significant uncertainty, with the continued cost of living 
crisis, the legacy of the Covid pandemic, the 
[...]
intentionally left blank



Finance Panel – 13-02-2023 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE PANEL HELD AT BY ZOOM ON 
MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT: County Councillor A W Davies (Chair) 
County Councillors A Cartwright, E A Jones, P Lewington, J Pugh, C Walsh.  
Co-Opted Member (Representing the Governance and Audit Committee): G Hall. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors D Thomas (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate Transformation and M Dorrance (Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for a Fairer Powys)  
 
Officers: Caroline Turner (Chief Executive), Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and 
Head of Democratic Services), Jane Thomas (Head of Finance), Emma Palmer 
(Director of Corporate Services),Clive Pinney (Head of Legal Services) 
 
Others in Attendance: J Brautigam (Governance and Audit Committee observer)  
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was received from County Councillors E Vaughan, J 
Gibson-Watt (Leader) E Vaughan and L Hamilton (Scrutiny Committee Observer) 

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member had been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
4.  AMENDMENT TO THE PROPOSED BUDGET 2023-2024  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Budget Amendment Report. 
 
Issues Discussed: 
• Some amendments made to the Cabinet’s original budget proposals: 

• Establishment of a £500k fund to support energy costs and energy 
efficiency measures in schools.  

• To release this funding there were some other adjustments to the budget. 
Some of those were considered by the relevant scrutiny committees as 
they fell within their remit. 

• One amendment related to the setting aside of £287k funding to replenish 
the general fund reserve as a re
[...]
der difficult circumstances as the sum built into budgets for inflationary 
pressures was inadequate, which the previous Cabinet would not have known 
would have been the case. The underspend was as a result of Services 
absorbing the various pressures. 

• The Head of Finance indicated that spend was reduced during the year in 
response to the pressures that were being seen. 

• In response to a question about whether it was individual items or a number 
of items which had led to an improvement in the outturn by quarter 3, the 
Head of Finance indicated that there were three services highlighted where 
there were significant changes which assisted the position with the largest 
changes in Children’s Services and Social Care Comissioning. 

 

Page 26



Finance Panel – 13-02-2023 
 

Outcomes: 
 
The Panel made the following observations: 
 
The Panel welcomed: 

• The work undertaken by Finance Officers and Heads of Service in relation 
to the improvement in the financial position during this year by reducing 
spending to address inflationary pressures. 

 
The Panel noted that: 

• The £287k for Freedom Leisure was now to be funded from the Council’s 
base budget and a contribution from reserves is not required. Reserves 
therefore, do not need to be replenished releasing the £287k for allocation 
elsewhere.  

• This funding is proposed to be redirected to support energy costs and 
energy efficiency measures in schools. 

• The £500k schools fund would be allocated based on detailed criteria 
which has not yet been developed. The fund is not proposed to be 
distributed as part of the school funding formula.  

• Directing the fund towards energy efficiency schemes would have a long-
term benefit.  

• The fund would not be used to meet school budget deficits. 
• In respect of the £120k saving for Adult Social Care, concern had been 

raised by the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee as to whether this was 
achievable as the review had not been undertaken. Therefore, it had been 
withdrawn. 

• It was difficult to judge the impact of the additional funding for schools until 
the criteria had been established. 

 
There were no recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 
 

County Councillor A W Davies (Chair) 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Panel Friday, 24 February 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE PANEL HELD AT BY ZOOM ON 
FRIDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor A W Davies (Chair) 
County Councillors P Lewington, J Pugh and C Walsh 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor D Thomas (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate Transformation) 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas (Head of Finance) 
 
Others In Attendance: L Hamilton (Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee – 
Observer) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors, A Cartwright and 
E.A. Jones 

 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

Documents Considered: 
• Minutes 25-11-2022. 
 
Issues Discussed: 
• None 
 
Outcomes: 
Agreed by all present as a true and accurate reflection of the meeting and ratified 
accordingly by the Chair. 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 

 
 

4.  FINANCIAL FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023 (AS 
AT 31ST DECEMBER 2022)  

 
Documents Considered: 

• Quarter Three 2022-23 Financial Forecast Update 
  

• The report provides an update on the forecast financial outturn (both 
revenue and capital) for the 2022-23 financial year based on the updated 
position at quarter three (as of 31st December 2022). The report explains 
the changes from quarter two, covering how well we are achieving our 
savings targets, what reserves we may have to use to balance the outturn, 
what grants have been received and whether any budget virements need 

Page 29



Finance Panel Friday, 24 February 2023 
 

 

to be approved. The report allows the Service Hea
[...]
nced for additional 
posts to undertake the Re-Imagining Powys Project. 

• The extensive guidance and support afforded to Schools and to other 
Service Areas, particularly around Budget setting. 

• Assurances that the cessation of grant funding was considered in Service 
Areas budget plans. 
 

• The Panel noted: 
• Assurances from the Governance & Audit Committee Chair to the Finance 

Panel, that the committee had taken a strong interest in the financial 
governance relating to schools’ budgets being managed and supported by 
officers. 
  

• The Panel requested that: 
• It undertakes scrutiny and review of the previous year’s forecasting to 

evaluate progress and highlight areas that need to be addressed. 
• Schools’ reserves, broken down by sector, be included within the quarterly 

budget monitoring reports to permit detailed scrutiny of financial positions. 
• Work be undertaken around Organisational Memory, what has been 

effective or ineffective. Increased learning from past issues, good practice 
Page 35



Finance Panel Friday, 24 February 2023 
 

 

to be replicated in other Services Areas or School Sectors, further 
development of culture and team working in line with the Change Agenda.  

• Additional information be provided for the cost reductions achieved during 
the financial year, and the impact on service delivery and residents. 

• The narrative or commentary provided by Service Areas be improved. The 
narrative has to be of a high standard which is also understandable by the 
public. 

• The advice notes on grants to schools at the end of the last financial year 
be made available to Finance Panel, to ascertain remits set by Welsh 
Government. 

 
• The Panel expressed concern:  

• That within a single financial year, over half of the Schools reserves has 
been utilised.  

 
The Panel made the following Recommendations to Cabinet: 

1. That Finance Panel undertakes scrutiny and review of the previous year’s 
forecasting to evaluate progres
[...]
 further. 
 
There needs to be a clear ask at the 
outset of any project, with robust 
management to avoid supplementary 
works without clear supportive 
evidence and financing in place. 
Public procurement has more 
bureaucracy and rules than a private 
business. 

Officer Response: 
Not every scheme will come in on time 
and within budget, issues will arise 
along the way. It is important to have 
those issues clearly reported as to why 
costs have exceeded expectations, 
processes need to be in place and in 
general they are. 
 

 

Page 38



Finance Panel Friday, 24 February 2023 
 

 

Outcomes: 
Finance Panel made the following observations: 
• The Panel welcomed:  

• That despite the underspend on the Capital budget, no risks were being 
flagged with regard to the inability to spend grants which support 
programmes, dependent on timescales of T&C’s.  

• The Finance Team continue to push managers to improve their 
forecasting and add commitments to financial systems. 

 
• The Panel requested that: 

• Further details on the Community Development and technology for Powys 
Community Skills Initiative be made available. 
 

• The Panel expressed concern: 
• That 56% of the Capital budget remained unspent at the end of Q3 and 

raised as a concern. The profiling of schemes must be maintained to 
enable finance teams to accurately forecast and manage cashflow. 

 
Finance Panel Recommendations to Cabinet 
There were no recommendations made to Cabinet. 

 
 

6.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Documents Considered: 
• Forward Work Programme for 2023. 
 
Issues Discussed: 

• Finance Panel to receive regular information on the Reimagining Powys 
work and the development of the financial plan for 2024-2025 and beyond. 

• Also include Benchmarking against Other Local Authorities in Wales and 
IBPs within the Re-Imagining Powys work. 

• Q4 report to be brought forward to June 30th meeting. 
 
Work to be undertaken with the Chair around what information is to be shared 
within a Public or Private session. 
 

Question Response 
Request for lay members to be 
included in the Re-imagining Powys 
seminar. Lay members would therefore 
be aware of the direction of travel of 
the Council. 

Officer Response: 
Lay Members will be invited to the 
seminar. 

 
 

County Councillor A W Davies 
(Chair) 

 
 
 

County Councillor A W Davies (Chair) 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Panel 

Terms of Reference 

 

Terms of Reference: 

7.38 The Panel will concentrate on strategic financial matters including the 

following: 

 

7.38.1 

• review and scrutinise in private session: 
• assist with the delivery of financial plans to support change and the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy to inform policy changes, and providing 
robust challenge and accountability; 

• consider the robustness of the evidence base upon which the MTFS and 
Council budget are predicated  

• Assumptions underlying the budget strategy; 

• The Medium Terms Financial Strategy / Finance Resource Model; 

• Budget Assumptions; 

• Draft Budget and Impact Assessments; 

• Development of the budget,future planning and finance transformation 

• provide evidence based recommendations to the Cabinet on its findings; 

• develop a forward work programme based on the budget timetable and 
the Council’s medium term financial strategy; 

 

7.38.2 

• to review and scrutinise in public session: 
• Annual Local Government Settlement and any legislative changes 

affecting local government; 

• Financial aspects of the Risk Register; 

• Financial Monitoring; 

• to review budget monitoring reports for Revenue and Capital 

• any other monitoring and performance reports as appropriate 

• provide evidence based recommendations to the Cabinet on its findings 

• develop a forward work programme 
 

Page 41

4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
18th April 2023 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Coun
[...]
ficiency Funding & Criteria for Schools 

26-05-23 
10.00 – 12.30  

AGM 
• Election of Chair 
• Election of Vice Chair 

Re-Imagining Work update 2024-2025.  
Closed Session – Self-Assessment Feedback 
 

30-06-23 
10.00 – 12.30 

 

Q4 Financial Reports (Revenue and Capital) 
Re-Imagining Work 2024-2025.  
5-year Financial Plan 
 

28-07-23 
14.00 – 16.30 

IBP’s 
Benchmarking – review against OLA’s in Wales/ comparative data. 
Re-Imagining Work update 2024-2025.  
 

28-09-23 
14.00 – 16.30 

 

 
Q1 Financial Reports (Revenue and Capital) 
Re-Imagining Work update 2024-2025.  
 
Confidential Item 
MTFS / FRM – Budget Plan assumptions 
 

27-10-23 
10.00 – 12.30 

 

Re-Imagining Work update 2024-2025.  
 
 
 

Page 81

9



Finance Panel 
Forward Work Programme 2023 

 
 

Date and Time Type and Detail 
24-11-23 

14.00 – 16.30 
 
Q2 Financial Reports (Revenue and Capital) 
Re-Imagining Work update 2024-2025.  
 
 

18-12-23 
10.00 – 12.30 

 

Re-Imagining Work update 2024-2025.  
 

  
 
Items to be Scheduled: 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 13/02/2023 Finance Panel
	Minutes , 24/02/2023 Finance Panel

	4 Review the Terms of  Reference
	7 The Revenue Financial Forecast 2022-23 (as at 28th February 2023)
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	CABINET EXECUTIVE
	1.	Purpose
	3.	Cost Reductions
	3.1	Cost reductions of £8.1 million were approved as part of the Councils budget for 2022/23. In addition, undelivered savings of £2.8 million from 2021-22 were rolled forward bringing the overall total to be delivered this year to £10.855 million.
	3.2	The summary at Table 2 shows that 74% or £8.1 million have been delivered and a further 3% £0.3 million are assured of delivery this year.  £2.5 million, 23% remain unachieved and are at risk of delivery this year.  Services continue to review these and are required to consider mitigating action to ensure that they can deliver within the budget allocated.
	3.3	As part of the budget setting process for 2023-24 consid

Minutes of the meeting


Finance Panel Friday, 28 April 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE PANEL HELD BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 
28 APRIL 2023 

 
Present: County Councillor AW Davies (Chair)   
County Councillors, E A Jones, J Pugh, E Vaughan, C Walsh, P Lewington. 
Co-opted Member: Gareth Hall. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders in Attendance: County Councillor D Thomas 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Transformation) 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas (Head of Finance),  
James Chappelle (Capital and Financial Planning Accountant)  

 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  
County Councillor: A Cartwright. Officer: W Richards and Lay Member, L 
Hamilton – observer. 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 

 
 

3.  MINUTES  
 

Documents Considered: 
• 01.02.2023, 13.02.2023, 24.02.2023. 

Outcomes: 
• Minutes agreed by Panel members present as a true and accurate 

reflection of the meetings and ratified accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

4.  REVIEW THE TERMS OF  REFERENCE  
 

Documents Considered: 
• TOR of Finance Panel as written in the Constitution. 

 
Points raised by the Panel:  
 

Responses received from Officers 
or Cabinet Members. 
 

Whilst details may appear light touch, 
Chair confirmed that the TOR is kept at a 
high level to avoid analysis into Service 
Areas which are covered by other 
Scrutiny Committees, thus maintaining an 
overall view of the services provided by 
the Council. 
 

Possible wording to be suggested 
and submitted for recommendation 
via the Chair and Head of Finance. 



Finance Panel Friday, 28 April 2023 
 

 

Are there pathways for Finance Panel to 
forward outcomes and recommendations. 

Formal pathways are in place for 
recommendations and outcomes of 
scrutiny to be forwarded to Cabinet, 
as per the Scrutiny Committee Report 
process under Section 7 of the 
Constitution. (7.25.1 & 7.25.2) 

For Panel to have confidence in the 
assumptions and predictions made, 
request for a protocol to be included in the 
TOR, for the review of the previous 2-3 
years financial reports and predictions.  
 

Review past financial performance, 
understand the variances and reason 
for those variances, what action is to 
be taken and lessons learned. (see 
the Constitution 7.38.2 any other 
monitoring and performance reports 
as appropriate). 
Cabinet Member in agreement with 
bringing accountability into the 
process. 

Various deep dives are undertaken by the 
Governance and Audit Committee 
Working Groups. The Chair confirmed 
that updates of relevant outcomes should 
be brought to Finance Panel. 

 

 
Actions: 

1. Chair/ Vice Chair and Head of Finance to discuss wording of TOR. 
2. G&A Working Groups outcomes to be added to Forward Work 

Programme when appropriate. 
 
Observations: 
Panel made the following observations: 
• The Panel welcomed: 

1. The opportunity to receive updates from G&A Working Group deep 
dives on relevant financial matters. 

• The Panel requested that: 
2. Wording be recommended to the TOR re: protocols to review past 

financial performance. 
Following the meeting, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
confirmed that proposed amendments to the Finance Panel TOR 
should be forwarded to him in the first instance, then submitted to 
Democratic Services Committee, from where a recommendation would 
be made to Full Council. 

 
 

5.  UPDATE ON ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUNDING AND CRITERIA FOR 
SCHOOLS  

 
Background: 

• The Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee has requested involvement in 
developing the criteria. Learning and Skills Committee meeting scheduled 
for the 19th June 2023. 

• Once criteria has been developed, it will then be proposed to Cabinet to 
be taken forward, thereafter Panel will have sight of the outcome. 

 



Finance Panel Friday, 28 April 2023 
 

 

Points raised by the Panel: 
 

Responses received from Officers 
or Cabinet Members. 

The crucial element is that schools 
have had to present finalised budgets 
to Council by the 1st May. In theory the 
additional £500k was to support during 
this financial year (2023-24). There 
was a significant use of funding 
reserves going forward, and concern 
was raised of lateness of the criteria 
being developed and information 
forwarded to schools. 

 

Frustration held by School Governing 
Bodies that this information has not 
been disseminated. Schools are setting 
difficult and challenging budgets, with 
energy costs amongst other elements 
adding to those challenges. It is 
imperative that this information be 
passed to Schools as soon as possible 

 

 
Observations: 
Panel made the following observations: 
• The Panel requested that:  

1. Criteria information be passed to schools at the earliest opportunity 
once developed. 
 

• The Panel expressed concern: 
2. Of the lateness of the criteria being developed, particularly as after 

schools have submitted their finalised budgets for the forthcoming 
year. 

 
 

6.  RE-IMAGINING POWYS / PEOPLES' POWYS WORKSHOP FINANCE 
UPDATE  

 
Background: 

• The report on Re-Imagining Powys has not yet been approved by EMT 
(Executive Management Team) nor Cabinet.  

• Unsure how progress will be managed from a Finance Panel aspect. 
Members will be briefed on progress regularly, with Service Area’s 
progress monitored via the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 

• Cabinet Member wished to identify the specifics that Finance Panel would 
be requesting oversight of. 

• Overarching principles of Re-Imagining Powys and how it would assist the 
Council’s finances bridge gaps in the MTFS. 
 
Points raised by the Panel: 
 

Responses received from Officers: 
 

Concern raised on the overall impact of 
constraints on the budget of the 
Council, and the balance between the 

This is a whole Council approach, with 
all County Councillors, the Council, 
staff, and the wider public engagement 



Finance Panel Friday, 28 April 2023 
 

 

various services.  
The rough outlines of the budget have 
to be in place by the middle of Q2, 
which creates a tight timeline if there 
are significant changes to how the 
budgets are pulled together in that 
period.  
 

being crucial.  
The feedback from the workshop, of 
those in attendance, was that they 
valued the day with 97% in support of 
the outcome and plan being developed 
to take the programme forward. The 
focus of the workshop was to 
understand what the Council was 
hoping to achieve, the case for change 
and the need to implement this 
programme and look to the future. 
Once EMT and Cabinet have approved 
the report and the next steps captured, 
the report would be scheduled for 
Finance Panel. 

Reassurance sought of behind the 
scenes work, as to date, little visible 
progress. 
 

As appreciated, work continues behind 
the scenes. The role for this Panel, 
would be to review the process to 
delivery, the timeframe and understand 
the overall impact of the work and how 
it would assist to bridge the gap over 
the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

 
Observations: 
Panel made the following observations: 
• The Panel expressed concern:  

1. That to date no significant evidence of progress on Re-Imagining work. 
2. Budgets outlines should be in place mid Q2, leaving a tight timeline, if 

any significant changes made for Services to adhere to. 
 
 

7.  THE REVENUE FINANCIAL FORECAST 2022-23 (AS AT 28TH FEBRUARY 
2023)  

 
Documents Considered: The report of the 2022-2023 revenue financial 
forecast position as at 28th February 2023 

 
Background: 

• Improved position from Q3 £2.4m deficit, as projected outturn reported at 
a surplus of just over £800k.  

• This is reported after drawing down payroll reserve, to meet additional pay 
pressures of last year. 

• Anticipate a further draw down on specific reserves set aside when 
inflationary impact identified. 

• If draw down the £2.5m as expected this would further improve the 
financial position to a surplus of £3.4m. 

• The surplus is already set aside for specific elements. 
• Improved position due to the following (see section 2.3) 
• Adult Social Care reported an improved position of £1m from additional 

PTHB funding, in final settlement of an outstanding debt. 
• Funds set aside for external partners, in relation to the real living wage, is 

not fully required, leaving £300k. 



Finance Panel Friday, 28 April 2023 
 

 

• Improvement in borrowing costs – further impact on Capital schemes, 
some delays and re-profiling into next year 

• Within Housing and Community Development, in December the Council 
agreed to fund, from a draw down on reserves, pressures in Leisure 
Services of approx. £287k. Due to current position those funds will now be 
met from the reported underspends. 

• Section 3 Cost Reductions Delivery – Target of £10.8m savings, delivering 
74% approx. £8m, some still be delivered by year end, but do have £2.5m 
unachieved. Some are to be delivered in the next financial year; however, 
some have been written out of the budget plan going forward. 

• Section 4 Reserve position, anticipating using £10.2m Councils Revenue 
Reserves, reducing opening balance of £67.3m to £53.5m. The nationally 
agreed pay award is the key pressure to meet. School reserves also 
reported there. 

• Latter sections highlight ongoing financial risk and Head of Service 
commentary. 
 

Points raised by the Panel: Responses received from Officers & 
Cabinet Member: 

Secondary school reserves show a 
deficit of £3m, the new funding formula 
for schools has created additional 
issues and challenges, concern held 
that the deficit over the coming years 
will increase, how would some schools 
remain sustainable in future.  
The Chair commented that the 
Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee 
are interested in this and will review.  
Some of the schools’ deficits related to 
actions out of the schools’ control. 
Brecon High School is 1/3 empty, how 
can a budget operate effectively with 
large pupil vacant spaces 

Secondary Schools are an area 
concern, where historical deficits being 
carried forward, recovery plan work 
continues with those schools. 
Updated budget plans due from 
Schools within the next week, with 
action where required to support 
schools through the next financial year.  
The schools’ deficit and lack of 
reserves is impacting a number of 
Local Authorities in Wales.  
Accept there are major challenges 
within schools and finance officers are 
working to address issues. 

 It was clarified that the £1m 
improvement for Adult Social Care was 
reported against the overall budget and 
was not due to one specific thing.   
 

Section 3 Cost Reduction delivery, the 
written-out savings, were these 
anticipated savings, as need Service 
Areas to have a better understanding 
on targets and deliverable savings.  
Chair commented where challenging 
budgets set, it becomes more difficult 
year on year to deliver 100% on 
projected savings, the use of Impact 
Assessments is imperative to highlight 
risk. 
 

The £0.5m was not anticipated from 
PTHB.  
Where savings have not been 
delivered, the reasons would be 
clarified. As part of the out-turn report, 
there will be in depth review as to why 
savings undelivered, what level of risk 
was identified, action to be undertaken 
or lessons to be learned. Delivery on 
projected savings improved pre-
pandemic, given the myriad of 
uncertainties during and post-
pandemic this reduced, disappointing 



Finance Panel Friday, 28 April 2023 
 

 

to report further reductions at the end 
of 2022. It is not acceptable and must 
improve. 
Where savings brought forward, the 
Impact Assessments (IA’s)should 
highlight any issues with savings 
delivery. Work continues on making 
IA’s more effective. 
Delivery of the whole Budget carries a 
level of risk, which is clearly set out at 
the approval by Council. 
Savings targets are stretched, to 
ensure maximisation; however, it is 
critical to fully understand associated 
risks. 

Council Tax collection rate is 
anticipated at 98.5%. With the current 
inflationary pressures impacting on the 
cost of living, has a possible reduction 
in collection rate been factored in 
budget forecasts 2023/24 & 2024/25. 
Request for the Self -Employed to be 
included in discussions with CAB. 
 

Potential collection rates of Council 
Tax are reviewed on an annual basis 
and amended within tolerances. There 
are mechanisms to assist eligible 
residents to claim assistance. The 
Council has increased staff resource 
within the Money Advice Service, 
within the last year approx. 9000 calls 
were received. 
National Council Tax Collection Rates 
report due shortly. 
The Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
holder meeting with CEO of CAB to 
review our guidelines and procedures 
and will bring outcomes back to 
Cabinet for discussion. 

Was expenditure tempered last year 
and were some capital projects pushed 
back as a deliberate financial decision. 
 

The specific reserves set aside will be 
spent immediately in the new financial 
year to support ongoing pressures i.e., 
nationally agreed pay awards, this 
position will help mitigate those existing 
pressures. 
Some Capital projects were pushed 
back, business cases not progressed, 
others delayed by the economic 
challenges. Action to delay projects 
only taken where appropriate to do so, 
without creating additional risk to the 
Council. 

 
Action:  

• Head of Service to discuss outside this forum PTHB contract and uplifts. 
 
Observations: 
Panel made the following observations: 
• The Panel expressed concern that: 



Finance Panel Friday, 28 April 2023 
 

 

1. The new schools funding formula had created additional challenges, 
with likelihood of deficits increasing casting doubt on sustainability in 
future. 

2. Service areas are to have a better understanding of Cost Reduction 
delivery and tracking risk through the Impact Assessments. 

 
 

8.  THE CAPITAL FORECAST 2022-23 AS AT 28TH FEBRUARY 2023  
 

Documents Considered: Capital Forecast 2022-23 Report as at Feb 28th, 2023. 
Background: 

• Revised budget just over £95m, reduction from £133m at beginning of the 
year.  

• Spend stood at £49m, 38% of the capital programme expected to be 
funded by borrowing, with 50% funded by capital grants. 

• Grants received for Shared Prosperity, Housing - optimised retro fit 
programme for energy efficiency works. Small grant scheme for schools 
and the Capital Efficiency Works grant £2.2m 

• Virement requests from Planning Property and Public Protection re: 
fanning system, supported by the Capital Oversight Board to be 
implemented in 2024, Installation of whiteboards in schools of £100k. 

• Capital receipts £1.5m had been received, including £400k for the HRA. 
• Sales agreed at £2.6m, financial year reported in dependent on end date.  

 
Points raised by the Panel: Responses received from Officers 

or Cabinet Members: 
What date was the £2.2m Capital 
Efficiency works grant awarded 
previously informed in financial year 
(2023/24) 
 

Capital Efficiency works grant received 
in 2nd February, used to fund works 
already completed in that financial year 
as not sufficient time once awarded (6-
8weeks) to complete those works. It 
was noted in the report to carry the 
displaced funding forward to carry out 
capital works in future years.  

Efficiency Works Grant awarded early 
February yet did not form part of the 
Budget debate around the 500k to 
schools for Energy Efficiency, when 
clearly it was in the system.  
 

A stipulation of the Grant was to be 
used on Energy Efficiency works, 
allowing the flexibility to displace 
funding already incurred, the spend for 
this grant is effectively being made in 
this financial year. 

Is the assumption correct that monies 
have been sent back to WG from 
Education budget, around adult 
learning, as not used. 

Head of Service did not recall funds 
being returned, will review, and advise 
Panel accordingly. 

What are the timescales for delivery of 
the capital project regarding Ysgol Bro 
Hyddgen 

Bro Hyddgen capital project delivery 
timescales, HoS will request 
information and forward to Panel. 

What was projected final capital spend 
for 2022/23 
 

Final projected spend at £62-63m. 

 
 



Finance Panel Friday, 28 April 2023 
 

 

Actions: 
• Grant Advice notes for 2022/23 information to be forwarded to Chair. 
• Information on receipt of £2.2m Capital Efficiency works grant to be 

forwarded to Chair / Panel. 
• HoS will review comment in relation to funding returned to WG and 

advise. 
• Bro Hyddgen capital project delivery timescales, HoS will request 

information and forward to Panel. 
 
 

9.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Comments: 
• Review of previous years Financial Reports to be undertaken 
• G&A Working Groups deep dive outcomes to be added when appropriate. 

 
 
 

County Councillor A W Davies (Chair) 


